

STATE OF LOUISIANA

SUPREME COURT

---

DOCKET NO. 2021-OC-00552

---

CALCASIEU PARISH SCHOOL BOARD SALES AND USE TAX DEPARTMENT AND  
KIMBERLY TYREE, IN HER CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATOR OF THE CALCASIEU  
PARISH SCHOOL BOAD SALES AND USE TAX DEPARTMENT

Plaintiffs-Appellants

VERSUS

NELSON INDUSTRIAL STEAM COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellee

---

CIVIL ACTION

---

On Appeal from Judgment after Remand of the Third Circuit Court of Appeal,  
Docket No. 19-00315-CA

On Appeal from Judgment of the 14<sup>th</sup> Judicial District Court for the Parish of Calcasieu,  
State of Louisiana, Case No. 2017-1373, the Hon. Ronald F. Ware (Ret.), Presiding

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*,**  
**LOUISIANA CHEMICAL ASSOCIATION, LOUISIANA MIDCONTINENT OIL AND**  
**GAS ASSOCIATION, LOUISIANA ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY,**  
**AND PULP AND PAPER ASSOCIATION, IN SUPPORT OF**  
**APPELLEE BRIEF ON THE MERITS FILED BY**  
**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE, NELSON INDUSTRIAL STEAM COMPANY**

---

Respectfully submitted:

Cheryl M. Kornick (Bar#19652)  
Robert S. Angelico (Bar #17906)  
LISKOW & LEWIS, APLC  
701 Poydras Street, Suite 5000  
New Orleans, Louisiana 70139-5099  
Telephone: (504) 581-7979  
Facsimile: (504) 556-4108

*Attorney for Amici Curiae, Louisiana Chemical  
Association, Louisiana Midcontinent Oil and Gas  
Association, Louisiana Association of Business  
and Industry, and Pulp and Paper Association*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
II. LAW AND ARGUMENT .....	2
A. Act 3 falls within the constitutional limitation on legislative power.....	4
1. The constitutional limitations apply when the Legislature imposes a tax on income or transactions not previously subject to tax. ....	4
2. CPSB and Amicus Briefs argue that the transactions at issue previously were subject to taxation, despite the holding in <i>NISCO I</i> . ....	8
B. Legislative statements of intent cannot override the Constitution.....	9
C. CPSB distorts the relevance of an intent to raise revenue. ....	12
III. CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>Audubon Ins. Co. v. Bernard</i> , 434 So. 2d 1072 (La. 1983).....	12, 13
<i>Bridges v. Nelson Indus. Steam Co.</i> , 15-1439 (La. 0/5/03/2016), 190 So. 3d 276 .....	passim
<i>Caddo-Shreveport Sales and Use Tax Com’n v. Office of Motor Vehicles</i> , 97-CA-2233 (La. 4/14/1998), 710 So. 2d 776 .....	11
<i>Cajun Elec. Power Co-op, Inc. v. Louisiana Public Service Com’n</i> , 544 So. 2d 362 (La. 1989).....	11
<i>Calcasieu Parish Sch. Bd. Sales &amp; Use Dept. v. Nelson Indus. Steam Co.</i> , 2020-0074 (La. 10/20/2020), 303 So. 3d 292 .....	5
<i>Cox Cable New Orleans, Inc. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 624 So. 2d 890 (La. 1993).....	11
<i>Dow Hydrocarbons &amp; Resources v. Kennedy</i> , 96-2471 (La. 5/27/1997), 694 So. 2d 215 .....	passim
<i>Hoag v. State ex rel. Kennedy</i> , 01-1076 (La. App. 1 Cir. 11/20/02), 836 So.2d 207 .....	2
<i>Louisiana Dep’t of Agric. and Forestry v. Sumrall</i> , 99-1587 (La. 3/2/99), 728 So.2d 1254 .....	2
<i>Palmer v. Louisiana Forestry Com’n</i> , 97-0244 (La. 10/21/1997), 701 So. 2d 1300 .....	6, 7
<i>Radiofone, Inc. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 616 So.2d 1243 (La. 1983).....	12
<i>Radiofone, Inc. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 630 So. 2d 694 (La. 1994).....	11
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Act 3 of La. 2016 2nd Extraordinary Sess.....	passim
LA. REV. STAT. § 407:301(10)(c)(i) .....	3
LA. REV. STAT. § 47:301(10)(c).....	7
LA. REV. STAT. § 47:301(10)(c)(i)(aa).....	4
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
House Floor Debate on June 19, 2016 .....	9, 10
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
LA. CONST. art. III §2 .....	1, 4, 6, 8
LA. CONST., art. VII §2 .....	passim
